

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

85691

15 JUL 16 PM 3: 02

Resolution No.

C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBERS GALLO

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING PARTICIPANTS OF THE COUNCIL OFFICE -DISTRICT 5 YOUTH LEADERSHIP SUMMER INTERNSHIP PROGRAM (YLSIP) FOR THEIR LEADERSHIP. COMMITMENT AND CIVIC ENGAGEMENT WHICH CONTRIBUTES TO THEIR ACADEMIC GOALS. **FUTURE CAREER** ENDEAVOURS. AND TO THE OVERALL WELL-BEING OF OAKLAND RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, as part of the City of Oakland's Classroom to Careers Summer Program 2015, Council Member Noel Gallo is hosting sixteen Oakland youth interns to participate in District 5's Youth Leadership Summer Internship Program (YLSIP); and

WHEREAS, the District 5 YLSIP is an innovative summer program created to foster civic engagement by educating and training a diversity of Oakland youth in the functions of local government, and in civic and political issues in order to broaden resident participation; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Leadership Summer Internship Program (YLSIP) participants are working to benefit the community with special projects that include but are not limited to: education, safety, homelessness/human trafficking, neighborhood beautification, and environmental resiliency; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Leadership Summer Program (YLSIP) offers a variety of practical and strategic approaches to prepare youth to become future community leaders; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of this program, interns will gain the ability to foster civic engagement; represent the Oakland City official at community meetings and events; acquire outreach and research liaison skills; build leadership, community, event/project coordination skills; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby recognizes participants of the Council Office-District 5 Youth Leadership Summer Internship Program (YLSIP) for their leadership, commitment and civic engagement which contributes to their academic goals, future career endeavors, and to the overall-being of Oakland residents.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 21 2015

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - ROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND PRESIDENT GIBSON

NOES - 🧭 ABSENT - Ø ABSTENTION - (*)

Excused-Brooks-1

ATTEST

LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California